
Introduced by Council Member Gulliford & Co-sponsored by Council
Member R. Gaffney:
[image: image1.wmf]eXHIBIT 1.tif


ORDINANCE 2016-198
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $250,000 from special council operating contingency to the DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES – hemming park account FOR the purpose of providing funding to 13-JAX, INC. d/b/a friends of hemming park (“FOHP”) for the operation and management of hemming park by fohp pursuant to its agreement with the city authorized by 2014-434-E; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR THE OPERATION AND MANAGEMENT OF HEMMING PLAZA BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND 13-JAX, INC., D/B/A FRIENDS OF HEMMING PARK, A FLORIDA NON-PROFIT CORPORATION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.
For the 2015-2016 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(a) Appropriated from:
Special Council Operating Contingency

JXRS011CCHP-09910




$250,000 

(b)
Appropriated to: 

Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services – Hemming Park
RPCM011HP-03410



$250,000 

Section 2.

Purpose.
The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide funding to the Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services to provide to FOHP for the management and operation of Hemming Park, subject to FOHP’s existing contract with the City dated September 1, 2014 (the “Contract”), authorized by 2014-434-E. 

Section 3.  
Second Amendment to Contract for the Operation and Management of Hemming Plaza approved and execution authorized.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the Second Amendment to Contract for the Operation and Management of Hemming Plaza (the “Second Amendment”) between the City of Jacksonville (the “City’) and 13-JAX, Inc., d/b/a Friends of Hemming Park, a Florida non-profit corporation (“FOHP”), in substantially the same form as is attached hereto and labeled as Exhibit 1, and incorporated herein by this reference. The Second Amendment increases the maximum indebtedness amount in Paragraph 5 of the Contract from $1,000,000 to $1,250,000, and authorizes FOHP to expend the funds appropriated by this Ordinance pursuant to and consistent with the terms and conditions of the Contract, with all other terms, conditions and obligations of the Contract as amended remaining unchanged.  


Section 4.

Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

___/s/ John Sawyer_______________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
John Sawyer
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2016\Ord\Gulliford - Hemming Park 2nd Amd.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 1 -


[image: image2.wmf]eXHIBIT 1.tif

_1519706022/eXHIBIT 1.tif
SECOND AMENDMENT TO
CONTRACT FOR THE OPERATION OF HEMMING PLAZA

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR THE OPERATION OF
HEMMING PLAZA (“Second Amendment”) is entered into this __ day of , 2016
(“Effective Date”), between CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a consolidated municipal corporation
and political subdivision of the State of Florida (“Ciry™), and 13-JAX, INC., d/b/a FRIENDS
OF HEMMING PARK, a Florida non-profit corporation (*“FOHP”).

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. City and FOHP entered into that certain Contract for the Operation of Hemming
Plaza dated September 1, 2014 (as subsequently amended, the “Contract”), and approved by
City Council via Ordinance 2014-434-E, for services relating to the operation and management
of Hemming Plaza in downtown Jacksonville; and

B. City and FOHP entered into that certain First Amendment to Contract dated
September 8, 2015, as authorized by Ordinance 2015-556-E, to amend the performance
standards set forth on Exhibit A of the Contract; and

C. City and FOHP desire to amend the Contract to provide $250,000 in additional
funding from the City to FOHP, to be used by FOHP pursuant to and in accordance with the
terms and conditions of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits each to flow to the
other, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

l. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed to be true
and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall
have the meanings given to them in the Contract.

3. Amendment to Paragraph 5. Maximum Indebtedness. Paragraph 5, “Maximum
Indebtedness,” of the Contract is hereby amended, in part, to increase the maximum indebtedness
amount from $1,000,000 to $1,250,000 and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“5. Maximum Indebtedness. CITY’s maximum indebtedness, for all products and
services under this Contract shall be a fixed monetary amount not-to-exceed ONE
MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($1.250,000.00). This maximum indebtedness may be increased by a contract amendment
to the extent future appropriations are made by CITY.”

4. Use of Funds. The funds appropriated to FOHP by this Second Amendment shall
be used by FOHP to perform the Services pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract,
and for no other purpose.

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 4
5. Authority. FOHP represents and warrants to City that FOHP has full right and
authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Contract as amended by this Second
Amendment, and FOHP and the person(s) signing this Second Amendment on FOHP's behalf
represent and warrant to City that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Second
Amendment on FOHP's behalf without further consent or approval by anyone. FOHP shall
deliver to City promptly upon request all documents reasonably requested by City to evidence
such authority.

6. Effectiveness: Ratification of the Agreement. This Second Amendment shall be
cffective as of the Effective Date. The provisions of the Contract shall remain in full force and
effect except as expressly provided in this Second Amendment.

7. Entire Agreement.  This Second Amendment is the entire agreement of the
parties regarding the modifications to the Contract provided herein, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a
writing executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall
bind and benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

8. Counterpart Execution. This Second Amendment may be executed in a number
of identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which
constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this Second Amendment, it
shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. Signature pages to follow.|

o

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 4
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto executed lhlS instrument
for the purpose herein expressed, the day and year above written.

CITY:

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
consolidated municipal corporation and
political subdivision of the State of Florida

By:
James B. McCain, Jr. Lenny Curry, Mayor
Corporation Secretary Date:

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing lease and provision has been made for the payment of the moneys provided
therein to be paid.

Director of Finance
Contract No.: 10041

Form Approved:

By:

Oftice of General Counsel

[Signature page of the FOHP to immediately follow this page.]

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 4
FOHP:

WITNESSES AS TO FOHP: 13-JAX, INC. d/b/a FRIENDS OF
HEMMING PARK, a Florida non-profit
corporation

By:

Wayne Wood, its President

Print Name
Dated:

Print Name

GAGov't Operations\ Sawyer\Parks and Reereationt13 - Jax - Hemming Park\Amendment 23Amendment 2.doc

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 4




